
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 March 2019

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone number 01235 422524
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 20 March 2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday, 28 March 2019 at 7.00 pm 
The Hanney Room, The Beacon, Wantage

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Debby Hallett (Chairman)
Chris Palmer (Vice-chairman)

Vicky Jenkins 
Sandy Lovatt

Mike Badcock
Matthew Barber
Robert Hall

Ben Mabbett
Judy Roberts

Preferred Substitutes

Yvonne Constance Chris McCarthy
StJohn Dickson Emily Smith 
Anthony Hayward
Dudley Hoddinott
Simon Howell

Reg Waite
Catherine Webber

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 March 2019

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

Council's Vision 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.  

1. Apologies for absence 
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 4 - 7) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 February 2019 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6. Authority monitoring report 2017/18 
(Pages 8 - 78) 
 
To consider the report of the head of planning (attached).

7. Councillor budget task group update 
(Pages 79 - 81) 
 
To consider the report of Councillor Chris Palmer, task group chairman (attached).



Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 March 2019

Page 3

8. Parliamentary report on the effectiveness of local authority 
overview and scrutiny committees. 

(Pages 82 - 142) 
 
The acting chief executive – transformation and operations to lead a presentation on the 
parliamentary report (attached).



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 February 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 7 February 2019 at 7.00 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Chris Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Badcock, Matthew Barber, Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Ben Mabbett 
and Judy Roberts

Officers: 

Duncan Grainge, Simon Hewings, William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge, Donna Pentelow, 
Ron Schrieber, Richard Spraggett, Mark Stone and David Wilde

Also present: 

Councillors Alice Badcock, Ed Blagrove and Robert Sharp

Sc.56 Apologies for absence 

None.

Sc.57 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.58 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Mike Badcock declared that he would be stepping down from the committee for 
Agenda Item 7: 2017/18 performance report for The Beacon, Wantage.

Sc.59 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Sc.60 Public participation 

None.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 February 2019 Sc.2

Sc.61 Budget 2019/20 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report.  This brought together all relevant 
information to allow Cabinet to recommend to Council a revenue budget for 2019/20 and a 
capital programme for 2019/20 to 2023/24.   The report also recommended the prudential 
indicators to be set by the Council in accordance with ‘the Prudential Code’, introduced as 
part of the Local Government Act 2003 and included the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MFTP), which provided details of the forward budget model for the next five years.  

William Jacobs, head of finance, introduced the report. Also present to answer questions 
were Councillor Robert Sharp, the Cabinet member for finance, Mark Stone, chief 
executive, Simon Hewings, strategic finance manager, and Richard Spraggett, senior 
finance business partner.

The report highlighted the uncertainty regarding future funding due to, amongst other 
things:

 whilst 2019/20 was the final year of the New Homes Bonus (NHB) scheme in its 
current form, it was not yet known what income would be receivable in future under 
a revised NHB scheme or a replacement scheme,

 future funding received from the retained business rates scheme would depend 
upon the outcome of the Government’s “Fair Funding” review of local government 
funding.

The Government was currently consulting on the “Fair Funding” review and would be 
consulting on a replacement NHB scheme in due course.

Members expressed concern that the use of reserves to balance the MFTP was not 
sustainable beyond the medium term. In response the head of finance reported that the 
council had commissioned the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) to support it in challenging the budget, which had resulted in approximately 
£500,000 base budget reductions being identified. These savings did not affect frontline 
service delivery.

RESOLVED: to note the report 

Sc.62 2017/18 performance report for The Beacon, Wantage. 

Following the identification of incorrect financial data being presented to the committee in 
October 2018, the committee considered the report of the head of community services 
which updated the committee on actions taken in response to its recommendations in 
September 2017 and which set out progress towards The Beacon’s 2018/19 targets. 

Donna Pentelow, head of community services, introduced the report.  Also present to 
answer questions were Councillor Alice Badcock, Cabinet member for community 
services, and Duncan Grainge, arts and community centres manager.

An addendum to the report set out the source of errors in the previous report and further 
action to be taken, as follows:

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 February 2019 Sc.3

 The expenditure and income figures in the original report were not the most up to 
date figures on the general ledger. For all future reports, figures will be checked by 
both the service and accountancy against the general ledger. 

 The original figures did not take into account the estimated contract costs for Vinci, 
which had not been calculated at the time the first report was written. 

 All staff, not just at The Beacon, will seek appropriate training and guidance relating 
to financial management and financial controls, as directed by management.  

 Where any local management information is held, a process is in place to regularly 
reconcile it to the general ledger. 

In response to members’ questions regarding the council contribution to The Beacon’s 
expenditure, the committee was advised that it was expected to remain at its current level 
for the foreseeable future.

The committee requested that The Beacon’s key performance indicators should be 
reviewed and suggested that the average cost per visit would be a better indicator of 
performance than the average cost per occupied hour. 

Members complimented The Beacon’s staff on their excellent, friendly and efficient 
service.

RESOLVED: to note the report

Sc.63 Corporate services contract changes and action plan update 

The committee considered the report of the head of partnership and insight which gave an 
update on progress to date and next steps to address shortcomings in the council’s IT or 
other corporate services provision and, in particular, the five change control notices raised 
to address specific concerns at the time.

Councillor Ed Blagrove, Cabinet member for corporate services, introduced the report.  
Also present to answer questions were Mark Stone, chief executive, and David Wilde, IT 
consultant.

The committee was informed that the five change control notices raised in July 2018 had 
been progressed as follows:

 Return of the counterfraud service to South and Vale councils – completed in 
December 2018

 Return of all strategic finance responsibilities to South and Vale councils – 
completed in December 2018.

 Transfer back of strategic HR responsibilities to South and Vale councils – this 
change is now being considered as part of a wider commercial conversation.

 Finance system upgrade or replacement for South and Vale councils – this change 
was split into two:

o On Pay360 the new system went live in December 2018 and the old Civica 
system has been retired.

o On the finance system, the project has been fully defined and is ready to 
begin but there are ongoing commercial matters which need to be resolved. 

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 7 February 2019 Sc.4

 Separation of active directories for South and Vale councils from the five councils 
shared platform – this change is now being considered as part of a wider 
commercial conversation.

In response to members’ questions, the committee was advised that it was anticipated that 
commercial negotiations would be concluded by September 2019.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

Sc.64 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee noted its work programme.

The meeting closed at 7.50 pm

Page 7



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Planning Services
Author: Ben Duffy
Telephone: 01235 422600
Textphone: 018001 01235 422600
E-mail: ben.duffy@southandvale.gov.uk 
Cabinet member responsible: Cllr. Roger Cox
Tel: 01367 243360
E-mail: roger.cox@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
DATE: 28 March 2019

Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18

RECOMMENDATION
To consider the Authority Monitoring Report and provide feedback to the Cabinet 
Member for planning.

PURPOSE OF REPORT
1. To inform Members of the progress for new development measured against the 

adopted Local Plan policies.

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES 
2. The production of the Vale of White Horse District Council’s Monitoring Report 

provides evidence on the success of local plan planning policies that help to 
meet a number of the council’s strategic objectives. 

3. The Authority Monitoring Report measures the planning objectives set out in 
the Local Plan which include the level and distribution of development to 2031. 
The Local Plan will help to shape the future of the district, help to realise the 
potential of Science Vale and identifies sufficient homes and employment land 
to meet needs.

BACKGROUND
4. The Town and Country Planning Regulations 2012 require all local authorities 

to prepare an Authority Monitoring Report (AMR).

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:ben.duffy@southandvale.gov.uk


SUMMARY
5. The Authority Monitoring Report attached (Appendix 1) is produced annually 

and sets out the council's progress on Local Plan preparation and assesses the 
effectiveness of the policies and objectives contained in the Local Plan Part 
One, as well as reporting on a number of other statutory requirements. 

6. The AMR provides data and statistics in line with the indicators in the adopted 
Local Plan Part One, for the 2017/18 monitoring year. The key areas are:

a. Housing - the AMR shows that housing delivery for 2017/18 was above 
the adopted housing requirement for the district, as well as meeting the 
targets for each sub-area. The district can currently demonstrate a 
strong district wide housing land supply of 6.8 years. However, this 
position will be updated in April/May 2019. The Housing Delivery Test 
results were released recently by Government, with the Vale of White 
Horse achieving a very positive result. 

b. Employment - reasonable progress is being made towards achieving the 
Local Plan target of delivering 218 hectares of employment land in the 
district. Over the plan period so far 64.91 hectares of employment has 
been permitted on allocated sites, with 4.95 hectares being permitted in 
2017/18. The majority of this employment land has been permitted in the 
South East Vale sub-area, in accordance with the strategy of supporting 
the growth of the Science Vale. 

c. Infrastructure - In 2017/18 the Harwell Link road, which is part of an 
infrastructure package to improve access to the Enterprise Zone, was 
completed and opened. Several key infrastructure projects to support 
growth have now been completed in the district. 

7. The AMR shows that development in the district is largely taking place in 
accordance with the development plan and the policies set out in the Local Plan 
Part One. There has been some speculative development which took place in 
the period when the district was suffering from a lack of five-year housing land 
supply. The AMR will monitor against the policies and indicators set out in the 
Local Plan Part Two once this has been adopted. 

8. In addition to monitoring the progress of the emerging and adopted Local 
Plans, the AMR provides a
[...]
Core Policy 11: Botley 

Central Area. It is designed to create a flexible strategy to guide 

development that supports the existing and future local community and 

meet local regeneration aspirations, while attracting investment to serve 

the wider district. 

 

3.19. The Council is currently preparing SPD’s for Harwell Campus and Dalton 

Barracks in accordance with the draft Local Plan 2031 Part 2: Additional Sites 

and Detailed Policies. The SPDs will be a material consideration in assessing 

future planning applications for both sites.  

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ORDERS 
 

3.20. Local Development Orders (LDOs) automatically grant planning permission for 

the development specified in an LDO (subject to conditions) and by doing so, 

removes the need for a planning application to be made. The main purpose of 

an LDO is to help to streamline the planning process for applications that 

comply with pre-set conditions. It is for the local planning authority to determine 

how LDOs are monitored. 

 

3.21. The Vale currently have one LDO in place for Milton Park, which was adopted 

in December 2012. The aim of this LDO is to help deliver the planned growth 

of Oxfordshire’s Science Vale UK Enterprise Zone. It allows a range of types 

of development to be fast tracked which will enable new and existing 

businesses to innovate, grow, and adapt to changing market opportunities, 

delivering additional jobs for the local economy. Details of the Milton Park LDO 

are available on the Council’s website12. 

                                            
12 Available from http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-advice/planning-and-building/milton-
park-local-development-order  

Page 23

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-advice/planning-and-building/milton-park-local-development-order
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-advice/planning-and-building/milton-park-local-development-order


12 
 

4.  Neighbourhood Plans 
 

4.1 The Government is provi
[...]
s not available 

Project Cost Status 

Milton Interchange – Junction Improvements £11,560,000 Completed 

Chilton Interchange Junction Improvements £10,833,000 Completed 

Access to the EZ Package, including Hagbourne 
Hill, Featherbed Lane & Steventon Lights, Harwell 
Link Road 

£30,000,000 -  
£40,000,000 

Under 
development 

Backhill Lane cycle/pedestrian scheme £1,200,000 Completed 

Sustainable Transport Package: Cycle 
maintenance and route improvements, upgrade to 
Didcot to Harwell Bus service 

£1,000,000 Completed 

Page 52



41 
 

Figure 5: Road Traffic Accidents in Oxfordshire 

 

Core Policy 34: A34 Strategy 

 

8.33 Core Policy 34 sets out the Councils aim to develop a route-based strategy 

for the A34 to enable it function as a major strategic route, and therefore 

reduce consequential congestion on the local road network. It also sets out 

that air quality should be monitored to determine if there is a significant impact 

from the A34, this information can be found in the environment section of the 

AMR.  

 

8.34 In 2016 the National Infrastructure Commission was asked to consider how to 

maximise the potential of the Cambridge-Milton Keynes-Oxford corridor. 

Accelerating the delivery of the Oxford to Cambridge expressway was a key 

recommendation and Highways England are taking forward more detailed 

development proposals. Details on the progress of the expressway and the 

Council’s engagement can be found on the Council’s website38. The 

expressway could be a key development in relieving pressure on the A34.  

Core Policy 35: Promoting Public Transport, Cycling and Walking 

 

8.35 Core Policy 35 seeks to ensure that new development in the district promotes 

public transport, cycling and walking as sustainable modes of transport.  

 

8.36 Table 27 below shows the Annual Average Daily Traffic (AADT) from areas in 

the Vale of White Horse that have automatic traffic counters. The trend 

                                    
[...]
tee
DATE: 28 March 2019

Councillor budget task group update

Recommendations

That Scrutiny Committee recommends to Cabinet that:

a) Quarterly budget monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet and Scrutiny 
Committee.

b) The council’s corporate plan is revised as soon as possible, and following public 
consultation and formal adoption, its priorities should be used to shape future 
budgets. 

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the councillor budget task 
group review, chaired by Cllr Chris Palmer, which considered how scrutiny 
members could be more actively involved in the council’s budget setting process.

Background

2. The task group invited a number of councillors and officers to feed into the review, 
which included requesting an explanation on the reasons for significant slippages in 
the capital programme.  The task group also had access to council and committee 
reports and other relevant documentation, noting that committee reports have a 
standard section setting out the financial implications of the report content. For ease 
of reference, key issues identified are summarised under topic headings below.

The budget 

3. The task group was informed that approximately 86% of the council’s annual 
budget comprised benefit payments, contracts with third parties and staff salaries, 
all of which were fixed costs. When costs relating to property, supplies and services 

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 79

Agenda Item 7

mailto:chris.palmer@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


were added, there was little scope to make significant changes to the remaining 
expenditure.

4. The aim of the annual budget build process is to understand what new costs 
needed to be budgeted for. All variations to the base budget are reflected in the 
formal budget report presented to members, which is far more detailed than many 
other councils’.

5. The council’s budget setting process is made up of four stages:

5.1) Building the core base budget.  Similarly to eve
[...]

been approved as part of that year’s budget, they were incorporated into the base 
budget in accordance with government accounting guidelines.  The task group 
welcomed the proposed change that in the coming year, quarterly budget 
monitoring reports will be presented to Cabinet and Scrutiny. 

Page 80



South Oxfordshire’s District Council’s approach

10.The task group was advised that in 2017, the then South Cabinet member for 
finance had established a cross-party budget working group.  Meetings were 
confidential, but officers reported that members had gained a greater 
understanding of the budget process.

Conclusion

11.Recent events at Northamptonshire County Council and the increasing pressures 
on local authority finances nationwide have served to demonstrate the importance 
of budget scrutiny. The Best Value Inspection report of Northamptonshire CC 
states  “The Inspection team noted that this year’s draft budget had been subject to 
scrutiny albeit to a very compressed timetable…”  The Local Government 
Association Councillor workbook on the scrutiny of finance states “Just as the 
budget process in your council is carried out on a cyclical basis throughout the 
financial year, budget scrutiny must also be carried out on a rolling programme.” 
The task group concluded that, for this council’s budget scrutiny to be effective, 
financial information needs to be available to all members earlier to ensure 
sufficient time for effective scrutiny through the budget setting process.  The task 
group welcomed budget monitoring reports being presented to Cabinet and 
Scrutiny Committee.

12.The task group accepted that it was not always possible to publicly consult on 
budget matters, but there was a range of mechanisms in place to ensure resident 
feedback in spending priorities.  The task group recommended that the council’s 
corporate plan be revised as soon as possible to enable the opportunity for the 
council to consult residents on its priorities, and tho
[...]
ders are external commercial organisations. The final chapter of this report considers 
the role of scrutiny in the recently created mayoral combined authorities in an attempt 
to help these organisations to establish positive working practices as early as possible. 
Throughout this report we call on the Government to revise the guidance on scrutiny that 
it issues local authorities. For clarity, the specific points that we believe should be covered 
by such a revision are listed below.

Page 91



7 Effectiveness of local authority overview and scrutiny committees 

Proposed revisions to Government guidance on scrutiny committees

• That overview and scrutiny committees should report to an authority’s Full 
Council meeting rather than to the executive, mirroring the relationship 
between Select Committees and Parliament.

• That scrutiny committees and the executive must be distinct and that executive 
councillors should not participate in scrutiny other than as witnesses, even if 
external partners are being scrutinised.

• That councillors working on scrutiny committees should have access to 
financial and performance data held by an authority, and that this access 
should not be restricted for reasons of commercial sensitivity.

• That scrutiny committees should be supported by officers that are able to 
operate with independence and offer impartial advice to committees. There 
should be a greater parity of esteem between scrutiny and the executive, and 
committees should have the same access to the expertise and time of senior 
officers and the chief executive as their cabinet counterparts.

• That members of the public and service users have a fundamental role in 
the scrutiny process and that their participation should be encouraged and 
facilitated by councils.

Page 92



8  Effectiveness of local authority overview and scrutiny committees 

1 The role of scrutiny
4. Before considering whether scrutiny committees are working effectively, it is 
important to
[...]
y Council where the contractors for highways and for social care 
come to scrutiny willingly.92 However this is not always the case and such variance is 
an issue of concern for us. We are of the view that scrutiny committees must be able to 
scrutinise the services provided to residents and utilise their democratic mandate and we 
therefore agree with the Minister, who told us:

When councils put contracts out to external bodies, they should look at that 
in the context of how open and transparent those arrangements can be. That 
can quite often be difficult because of commercial confidentiality, but, as I 
say, that should not be a cover-all for everything. I think that that should be 
considered in the context of when a contract is let, in terms of making sure 
that a particular provider can be called to a scrutiny committee. However, 
when a particular local authority lets a contract to a particular company, 
I do not think it should lead to a situation where that particular local 
authority is able to sit back and just blame its contractor. The local authority 
in question should, when tendering out, put together a process over which it 
has a level of control that enables it to scrutinise a particular contractor and 
take enforcement action should that contract not be fulfilled.93

Following the ‘council pound’

89. The CfPS highlight the difficulties that scrutiny committees can have monitoring 
services delivered in partnership, and notes that scrutiny has been effective when its 
formal powers give it a ‘foot in the door’:

We would therefore like to see these powers balanced across the whole 
local public service landscape. We would like to see the law changed 
and consolidated, to reflect the realities that local authorities now face–
particularly the fact that much council business is now transacted in 
partnership. We would like to see an approach which uses the “council 
pound” as the starting point for where scrutiny may intervene–that is to 
say, tha
[...]
Document/Communities%20and%20Local%20Government/Overview%20and%20scrutiny%20in%20local%20government/written/48573.html
http://data.parliament.uk/WrittenEvidence/CommitteeEvidence.svc/EvidenceDocument/Communities%20and%20Local%20Government/Overview%20and%20scrutiny%20in%20local%20government/written/48550.html
http://data.parliament.uk/WrittenEvidence/CommitteeEvidence.svc/EvidenceDocument/Communities%20and%20Local%20Government/Overview%20and%20scrutiny%20in%20local%20government/written/48736.html
http://data.parliament.uk/WrittenEvidence/CommitteeEvidence.svc/EvidenceDocument/Communities%20and%20Local%20Government/Overview%20and%20scrutiny%20in%20local%20government/written/48979.html
http://data.parliament.uk/WrittenEvidence/CommitteeEvidence.svc/EvidenceDocument/Communities%20and%20Local%20Government/Overview%20and%20scrutiny%20in%20local%20government/written/48547.html
http://data.parliament.uk/WrittenEvidence/CommitteeEvidence.svc/EvidenceDocument/Communities%20and%20Local%20Government/Overview%20and%20scrutiny%20in%20local%20government/written/48592.html
http://data.parliament.uk/WrittenEvidence/CommitteeEvidence.svc/EvidenceDocument/Communities%20and%20Local%20Government/Overview%20and%20scrutiny%20in%20local%20government/written/48586.html

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Authority monitoring report 2017/18
	AMR 2017-18
	AMR Dec 2018
	20.12.18 AMR 2017_18 FINAL
	back cover portrait v1 2017


	7 Councillor budget task group update
	8 Parliamentary report on the effectiveness of local authority overview and scrutiny committees.
	FrontCover
	ContentsLink
	TitlePage
	InsertSOPage
	_GoBack
	xRec1
	xRec2
	xCon1
	xRec3
	xCon2
	xRec4
	xCon3
	xCon5
	xRec5
	xCon6
	xCon7
	xCon8
	xRec6
	xRec7
	xCon9
	xCon10
	xRec8
	xRec9
	xCon11
	xRec11
	xRec13
	xRec14
	xRec15
	conStart
	xRec17
	conEnd
	ConclusionAndRecommendation
	_Copy
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	Summary
	Introduction
	Proposed revisions to Government guidance on scrutiny committees

	1	The role of scrutiny
	2	Party poli

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 28 March 2019 at 7.00 pm
at The Hanney Room, The Beacon, Wantage 

Open to the public, including the press

Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Chris Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Ben Mabbett, Judy Roberts and Simon Howell 
(In place of Mike Badcock)

Officers: 

Adrian Duffield, Ben Duffy, Holly Jones, William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge and Ron 
Schrieber

Also present: 

Councillors Roger Cox and Robert Sharp

Sc.65 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Mike Badcock, (substituted by Simon Howell), and Matthew Barber, submitted 
apologies.

Sc.66 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.67 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.68 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Sc.69 Public participation 

None.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 Sc.2

Sc.70 Authority monitoring report 2017/18 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning on the Authority Monitoring 
Report 2017/18, an annual report which set out the council’s progress on Local Plan 
preparation and assessed the effectiveness of the policies and objectives contained in the 
Core Strategy, as well as reporting on a number of other statutory requirements.

Roger Cox, Cabinet member for planning, introduced this item. Also present to answer 
questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning, Holly Jones, planning policy manager, 
and Ben Duffy, local plan monitoring officer.

In response to members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Consultation on the Local Plan 2031 Part 2 would be ending shortly. All responses 
would then be provided to the Inspector prior to the issuing of his final report. Once 
this has been received it was anticipated that the Local Plan Part 2 would be 
adopted in June 2019.

 Whilst the Council strongly supported and encouraged local communities who 
wished to prepare neighbourhood development plans, there were no targets for the 
number of plans made as this was an entirely voluntary process. 

 58 planning applications had been fast tracked since the adoption of the Milton Park 
Local Development Order.

 The adoption of the Design Guide had assisted the authority in defending appeals 
against the refusal of planning permission.

 Whilst Core Policy 34: A34 Strategy, did not specifically aim to relieve pressure on 
the A34, a consequence of the Oxford to Cambridge Arc could do this – depending 
on its route. 

Members expressed the view that future Authority Monitoring Reports should provide more 
information regarding the effectiveness of the core policies.

RESOLVED: to 

1. note the Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18; and

2. request that, in future, more information be provided on the effectiveness of core 
policies.

Sc.71 Councillor budget task group update 

The committee considered the report of Councillor Chris Palmer, the chairman of the 
Budget Task Group, which provided an update on the task group review of how scrutiny 
members could be more actively involved in the council’s budget setting process.

The committee welcomed the report. A member suggested that more information should 
be provided regarding the Task Group’s membership and dates of meetings.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 Sc.3

With regard to the report’s recommendation that quarterly budget monitoring reports were 
presented to Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee, it was agreed that requested details to be 
included in the committee report should be confirmed by the next chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee to the head of finance.

RESOLVED: to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that:

1. quarterly budget reports are presented to Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee, requested 
details to be included in the committee reports to be confirmed by the chairman of 
Scrutiny to the head of finance.

2. the council’s corporate plan is revised as soon as possible and, following public 
consultation and formal adoption, its priorities should be used to shape future budgets.

Sc.72 Parliamentary report on the effectiveness of local authority 
overview and scrutiny committees 

The committee received a presentation from Adrianna Partridge, deputy chief executive – 
transformation and operations, on the Parliamentary report on the effectiveness of local 
authority overview and scrutiny committees. 

The report called on the Government to revise guidance on scrutiny committees as 
follows:

• That overview and scrutiny committees should report to an authority’s Full Council 
meeting rather than to Cabinet.

• That scrutiny committees and the Cabinet must be distinct.
• That councillors working on scrutiny committees should have access to financial 

and performance data, and this access should not be restricted for reasons of 
commercial sensitivity.

• That scrutiny committees should be supported by officers that are able to operate 
with independence and offer impartial advice to committees.

• That members of the public and service users have a fundamental role in the 
scrutiny process and their participation should be encouraged and facilitated by 
councils.

The report was generally welcomed by members although the view was expressed that it 
failed to recognise the political realities of local government. 

In the light of the report the committee was asked the following questions:

 what improvements did it wish to recommend to improve the council’s ability to 
effectively scrutinise the services provided to residents?; and

 what areas should the councillor induction programme focus on in terms of ensuring 
effective scrutiny moving forward?

The committee agreed that, following the May Council elections, every Scrutiny committee 
member should receive a copy of the Parliamentary report. It was also agreed that the new 
members should identify the actions required to improve the effectiveness of scrutiny.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 Sc.4

RESOLVED: to:

1. note the presentation;

2. request that, as part of the councillor induction programme, following the May Council 
elections, all Scrutiny committee members receive a copy of the Parliamentary report; 
and

3. request that, following the May Council elections, Scrutiny members should identify the 
actions required to improve the effectiveness of scrutiny.

The meeting closed at 9.15 pm


